

FILED

FEB 25 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEN YSURSA, in his official capacity as
Idaho Secretary of State, and LAWRENCE G. WASDEN,
In his official capacity as Idaho Attorney General,
Petitioners,

v.

POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION;
IDAHO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL 743;
PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF IDAHO, INC.;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 687; IDAHO STATE AFL-CIO; and
MARK L. HEIDEMAN, in his official capacity as
Bannock County Prosecuting Attorney,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS POCATELLO
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
IN OPPOSITION**

JOHN E. RUMEL
IDAHO EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
620 North Sixth Street
Boise, Idaho 83701

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
(Counsel of Record)
LAURENCE GOLD
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

*Attorneys for Respondents
Pocatello Education
Association, et al.*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS.....	6
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT HAVE THE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSEQUENCES POSITED BY PETITIONERS	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	6, 13
<i>City of Charlotte v. Firefighters Local 660</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976).....	7
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	6, 8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	7
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	7
<i>Idaho Schs. For Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State</i> , 97 P.3d 453 (Idaho 2004).....	11
<i>International Soc'y for Krishna Consci- ousness, Inc., v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) ...	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educa- tors Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	11
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employ- ees Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	7
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6, 10, 11
<i>United Automobile Workers Local 1112 v. Philomena</i> , 700 N.E.2d 936 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	7
<i>Utah Education Ass'n v. Shurtleff</i> , No. 06- 4142, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 497 (10th Cir. Jan. 10, 2008).....	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES	Page
29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	3
45 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Idaho Code § 44-2004(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code §§ 44-2602(d)(ii)	2
Idaho Code §§ 44-2602(d)(iii)	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
The Developing Labor Law (John E. Higgins, Jr. ed. 5th ed. 2006)	3
